

No. 10-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMAL KIYEMBA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

BARACK H. OBAMA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*

Eric A. Tirschwell
Michael J. Sternhell
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036

J. Wells Dixon
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012

Cori Crider
REPRIEVE
P.O. Box 52742
London EC4P 4WS

Sabin Willett
Counsel of Record
Neil McGaraghan
Jason S. Pinney
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
One Federal Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 951-8000

Susan Baker Manning
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
2020 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Counsel to Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION	4
RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF LAW.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual And Procedural Back- ground	4
1. Petitioners’ <i>Habeas</i> Cases	5
2. Bermuda, Palau and Swit- zerland.....	5
3. Post- <i>Certiorari</i> Legislation	7
B. The Decisions Below	8
1. The district court’s decision	8
2. <i>Kiyemba I</i>	9
3. <i>Kiyemba III</i>	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	11
A. The Decision Below Unconstitu- tionally Delegates the Judicial Power to the Executive Branch.....	11

1.	The Constitution vests the judicial power exclusively in the judicial branch.....	11
2.	The decisions below improperly delegate the judicial power to the Executive.....	13
3.	Petitioners did not lose their right to a judicial remedy by declining to volunteer for temporary relocation	15
B.	The Decision Below Conflicts With Boumediene And Violates The Suspension Clause	18
1.	<i>Kiyemba</i> ignores <i>Boumediene</i> 's holding	18
2.	The <i>Kiyemba</i> holdings rest on an erroneous understanding of the Suspension Clause	19
C.	Construing Any Statute To Preclude The Judicial Remedy Of Release Would Violate The Suspension Clause.....	21
1.	<i>Kiyemba</i> 's holding that immigration law bars relief is incorrect	21
2.	Post- <i>hoc</i> legislation cannot bar relief	24
D.	Petitioners' Imprisonment Violates The Fifth Amendment's Due Process Clause.....	26

E.	The Surpassing Importance Of The Questions Presented Merits The Court’s Immediate Intervention	28
1.	No other court of appeals can review the questions presented here.....	28
2.	<i>Kiyemba</i> has had intolerable practical effects on the ad- ministration of justice	28
3.	The Executive’s policy ob- jective masks the long-term consequence of <i>Kiyemba</i>	31
4.	<i>Kiyemba</i> intrudes on the <i>ha- beas</i> privilege in a way that continues to frustrate re- view	32
	CONCLUSION	33
	APPENDIX A - Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals Decided May 28, 2010	1a
	APPENDIX B - Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit filed September 9, 2010	16a
	APPENDIX C - Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Decided February 18, 2009	18a
	APPENDIX D - Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia filed October 9, 2008	55a

APPENDIX E - Petitioners' Motion to Govern
and for Remand in the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit
dated March 4, 2010 81a
APPENDIX F - Relevant Provisions of Law..... 90a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Ahmed v. Obama</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2009)	29
<i>Al Adahi v. Obama</i> , No. 05-280, 2009 WL 2584685 (D.D.C. Aug. 21, 2009)	28
<i>Al Mutairi v. United States</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2009)	30
<i>Basardh v. Obama</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2009)	28
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Johnston</i> , 306 U.S. 19 (1939)	19
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	22, 23, 32, 33
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941)	28
<i>Ex Parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807)	15

<i>Ex Parte Burford</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 448 (1806)	20
<i>Ex Parte Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 193 (1830).....	15
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	27
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	14
<i>Gherebi v. Bush</i> , 374 F.3d 727 (9th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 117 U.S. 697 (1864, reported 1885)	11, 12
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	19
<i>Hernandez-Carrera v. Carlson</i> , 546 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (D. Kan. 2008)	23
<i>Hussain v. Mukasey</i> , 518 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>In re Guantánamo Bay Detainee Litig.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2008).....	3
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890).....	15
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	22, 25

<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	22, 25
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	1, 9, 26
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 130 S. Ct. 458 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 559 U.S. ---, 130 S. Ct. 1235 (2010)	2, 6
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 605 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	14
<i>Massachusetts Trs. of E. Gas & Fuel Assocs. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 377 U.S. 235 (1964).....	29
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	13
<i>Mohammed v. Obama</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	28
<i>Nadarajah v. Gonzales</i> , 443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Serv.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	26

<i>Parhat v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4, 5
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	11, 13, 25
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	20
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	19, 26, 27
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	26, 27
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	9
<i>Tran v. Mukasey</i> , 515 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965).....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	9
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872).....	11
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946).....	25
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	13

<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	25
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	9, 26
<i>Wingo v. Wedding</i> , 418 U.S. 461 (1974).....	20
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	23
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Abdulayev v. Obama</i> , No. 09-5274 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 10, 2009).....	30, 31
<i>Al Rabiah v. United States</i> , No. 02-00828 (D.D.C. Oct. 13, 2009)	30
<i>Al Sanani v. Obama</i> , No. 05-02386 (D.D.C. Mar. 9, 2009).....	29
<i>Al Sanani v. Obama</i> , No. 05-02386 (D.D.C. Apr. 1, 2010)	31
<i>Ameziane v. Obama</i> , No. 10-447 (S. Ct. June 28, 2010).....	29
<i>Mohammed v. Obama</i> , No. 10-746 (S. Ct. Nov. 5, 2010)	30

CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9.....	24
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3.....	14
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1	11
U.S. CONST. amend. V	26, 27

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1001, <i>et seq.</i>	17
8 U.S.C. § 1226a.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	4
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111- 83, 123 Stat. 2142	24
Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-32, 123 Stat. 1859	7, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF ENGLAND *133	20
Jared A. Goldstein, <i>Habeas Without Rights</i> , 2007 WIS. L. REV. 1165 (2007).....	20

- Paul D. Halliday, G. Edward White, *The Suspension Clause: English Text, Imperial Contexts, and American Implications*, 94 VA. L. REV. 575 (2008)..... 20

MISCELLANEOUS

- Julian E. Barnes, *U.S. plans to accept several Chinese Muslims from Guantanamo*, L.A. TIMES, Apr. 24, 2009, available at <http://articles.latimes.com/2009/apr/24/nation/na-gitmo-release24>..... 7
- Massimo Calabresi & Michael Weisskopf, *The Fall of Greg Craig*, TIME, Nov. 19, 2009, available at <http://www.time.com/time/politics/article/0,8599,1940537,00.htm> 7
- Peter Finn & Sandhya Somashekhar, *Obama Bows on Settling Detainees; Administration Gives Up on Bringing Cleared Inmates to U.S., Officials Say*, WASH. POST, June 12, 2009, available at <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2009/06/11/AR2009061101210.html> 7
- Peter Finn, *Return of Yemeni detainees at Guantanamo Bay is suspended*, WASH. POST, Jan. 5, 2010, available at <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2010/01/05/AR2010010502850.html?hpid=topnews> 30

- Michael Isikoff & Mark Hosenball, *Next Stop Nowhere*, NEWSWEEK, May 23, 2009, available at <http://www.newsweek.com/id/199158> 7
- Charlie Savage, *Rulings Raise Doubts on Policy On Transfer Of Yemenis*, N.Y. TIMES, Jul. 9, 2010, available at <http://query.nytimes.com/gst/fullpage.html?res=9B0DEEDE1F39F93AA35754C0A9669D8B63&scp=1&sq=odaini&st=nyt> 30
